Engineering, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “E” and incorporated herein by 

reference, seventy-seven feet is wider than would be necessary to provide an adequate level of 

service for traffic impacts resulting from the Project directly. Developer estimates the cost of 

upsizing the Parkway Streets to be approximately Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($225,000). To pay for the increased cost of upsizing the Parkway Streets, the City agrees to 

reimburse Developer for its actual costs of constructing the roadway portion of the Parkway Streets 

up to a not-to-exceed cost of Two Hundred-Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000). Developer shall 

bear any actual costs in excess of this not-to-exceed amount. For all roadways except the Holdaway 

Segment, the Developer shall be solely responsible for the cost of all sidewalk, planter, curb, gutter, 

and trail portions of the Parkway Streets.

[...]

sidewalk and trail improvements along the Holdaway Segment of 400 South, and the roadway 

improvements along all of the Parkway Streets that exceed the width of the Local Street Cross-

Section. Under no circumstance shall the City be responsible for any costs for roadway 

improvements exceeding TWO-HUNDRED-FIFTY-THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000.00). 

The cap in the preceding sentence shall not apply to the sidewalk and trail improvements along the 

Holdaway Segment; the City shall reimburse Developer for the actual costs, not to include 

Developer’s profits, of the sidewalk and trail improvements along the Holdaway Segment.